



## **NON-PRORATED LIMITED WARRANTY**

Permalatt Products, Inc., warrants to the original purchaser only that Permalatt vinyl lattice and vinyl products, under normal use and service, (a) will not peel, flake, rust, blister, crack, corrode or become brittle, and (b) will not require painting, replacement or maintenance due to deterioration.

This Limited Warranty covers defects in material and workmanship arising during the manufacturing process.

If the purchaser is a living person and the lattice is purchased for personal or household application, the warranty period is the lifetime of the purchaser; in all other instances, the warranty period is 30 years from the date of purchase.

All claims under this Limited Warranty must be made in writing to Permalatt Products, Inc., P.O. Box 405, Bremen, IN 46506, within the warranty period and promptly after discovery of the claimed defect, describing the defect claimed, together with the proof of purchase. If a claim is made, Permalatt Products, Inc. shall have a reasonable time and opportunity to inspect the lattice. If the lattice has defects in material or workmanship covered by this Limited Warranty, and the warranty claim is made in accordance with the terms hereof, then Permalatt Products, Inc. shall, at its option, either replace the product or refund the original purchase price. Freight, labor and any other similar costs shall not be paid by Permalatt Products, Inc.

This Limited Warranty is void if any of the following occurs with respect to the product: (a) improper installation, (b) misuse, neglect, vandalism, accident or improper storage, (c) altering or changing the product by reason of applied heat, welding, solvent, epoxies or any other alteration, (d) impacts of objects, fire, flood, hurricane, tornado or other storms, or casualty or acts of war, (e) painting the surface of the product, or (f) adverse effects of air pollution.

This Limited Warranty contains the only express warranties made by Permalatt Products, Inc., and sets forth the purchaser's exclusive remedy for breach of warranty. No other warranties, express or implied, are made. Permalatt Products, Inc., specifically disclaims the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose, and shall not be liable for any direct, special, incidental or consequential damages.

This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Permalatt Products, Inc., P.O. Box 405, Bremen, IN 46506